loans and receivables and available for sale. Under IFRS 9, derivatives embedded in contracts where the host is a financial
asset in the scope of the standard are never separated. Instead, the hybrid financial instrument as a whole is assessed for
classification.

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.
The adoption of IFRS 9 has not had a significant effect on the group’s accounting policies related to financial liabilities and
derivative financial instruments. The only adjustment was US$4 million that was reclassified from cash flow hedge reserves
to retained income. (Refer to derivatives that are used as hedging instruments, see 2.4.1.3.)

The changes in classification and measurement from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 are as follows:

September 2018
Total

balance
Total in
scope

Categories in accordance
with IAS 39

Categories in accordance
with IFRS 9

(US$ million)

Fair value
through
profit or

loss

Loans
and

receivables
Available

for sale

Fair value
through
profit or

loss
Amortised

cost

Fair
value

through
OCI

Non-current assets
Other non-current assets  88  10 –  3  7 –  3  7

 88  10 –  3  7 –  3  7

Current assets
Trade receivables  634  634 –  634 – –  634 –
Prepayments and other
receivables  133  36 –  36 – –  36 –
Derivative financial instruments  21  21  21 – –  21 – –
Cash and cash equivalents  363  363 –  363 – –  363 –

 1,115  1,054  21  1,033 –  21  1,033 –

S
ap

pi
 2

01
9

G
ro

up
 A

nn
ua

l F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
28

NOTES TO THE GROUP
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended September 2019

2. Accounting policies continued
2.4 Adoption of accounting standards in the current year continued
2.4.1 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments continued
2.4.1.2 Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with an ‘expected credit loss’ (ECL) model. The new impairment model
applies to financial assets measured at amortised cost, contract assets and debt investments at FVOCI, but not to
investments in equity instruments. Under IFRS 9, credit losses are recognised earlier than under IAS 39. The group has